

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re TRUECAR, INC. SHAREHOLDER) Lead Case No. 1:19-cv-00617
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION)
) (Consolidated with Case No. 1:19-cv-00625)
_____)
)
This Document Relates To:)
)
)
ALL ACTIONS)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY
PROCEEDINGS PENDING TRANSFER TO MDL NO. 2900**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standard Governing Stay	4
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Matter Until the MDL Panel Has Entered a Transfer Order	5
III. The Action Is Already in Defendants’ Preferred Forum	6
IV. Judicial Economy Favors Denying a Stay	7
V. TrueCar Will Be Prejudiced If a Stay Is Granted	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert Fadem Trust v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , No. 02-Civ-3288 (DLC), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12572 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2002)	8
<i>Boudin v. ATM Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-0018-WS-C, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47067 (S.D. Al. June 27, 2007).....	8
<i>Boudreaux v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 95-138, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2656 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 1995)	6
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holding</i> , No. Civ. A. 13950, 1996 WL 33167168 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996)	5
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. U.S.</i> , 124 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	4
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962)	5
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4
<i>Falk v. GMC</i> , No. C 07-01731 WHA, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80864 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2007)	7
<i>Gallardo v. Aurora Dairy Corp.</i> , No. C07-05331 MJJ, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7730 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2008).....	7
<i>Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Cent., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.2001-CV-05641, 2004 WL 1047840 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2004)	8
<i>In re H & R Block Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 06-MD-230 (MDL 1767), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68032 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 12, 2007)	8
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices</i> , 12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	4, 5

<i>Ohio Envtl. Council v. U.S. Dist. Court, S. Dist. of Ohio, E. Div.</i> , 565 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>St. Joe Co. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling Inc.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 596 (D. Del. 2011).....	8
<i>Terkel v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 2837, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42906 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2006)	6
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
J.P.M.L. Rule 1.5	6
Other Authorities	
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)	6
